License authorizing Walter Lowden Oswald, of "Duntroon," Upper Awatere, to use Water for the Purpose of generating Electricity.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby grant to Walter Lowden Oswald, of "Duntroon," Upper Awatere (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), a license subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth to obstruct, impound, or divert the waters of an unnamed stream situated in Section 13, Block XVI, Hodder Survey District, in the Marlborough Land District, and to take and use therefrom for the purposes hereinafter set forth a stream of water not exceeding one-third of a cubic foot per second at any one time.

CONDITIONS.

1. Implied Conditions.

The conditions directed to be implied in all licenses by the Water-power Regulations, 1934, shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this license, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

2. License subject to Regulations.

This license is issued under the Water-power Regulations, 1934, and is subject thereto and to the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1935, and the Electrical Wiring Regulations, 1935, and to any regulations made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor.

3. Utilization of Water and Location of Headworks.

Water shall be used under this license solely for the purpose of generating electricity, and shall be taken from the stream at the point in Section 13, Block XVI, Hodder Survey District, indicated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89588, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works.

4. General Description of Works.

The licensee is hereby authorized, subject to the conditions hereof, to construct, maintain, and use the following works for the purposes of this license, the positions of the said works being indicated on the said plan P.W.D. 89588:—

(a) Headworks, consisting of an intake and water-race and pipe-lines leading to the water-wheel and powerhouse hereinafter referred to, giving a static head

of 145 ft.

(b) Tail-race leading from the said water-wheel to the said stream.

(c) A power-house with all necessary equipment, including water turbines, generators, transformers, lightning-arresters, switchboards, switches, exciters, and other appliances for generating electricity.

5. Duration of License.

This license shall, unless sooner determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March, 1956.

6. System of Supply.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (d) of clause 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1935. The generating and transmission voltages shall be approximately 230 volts direct current.

7. RENTAL.

For the purpose of assessing the annual rental payable in respect of this license, the licensee may install a suitable maximum-demand indicator to the satisfaction of the Inspecting Engineer of the Public Works Department, and, failing such installation, the rental shall be assessed on the maximum generating capacity of the plant installed. The present plant is rated at 2.5 kilowatts, and falls within the classes described in paragraph (b) of clause (2) of Regulation 6 of the Water-power Regulations, 1934.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/2077.)

Morrinsville Fire District constituted.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three of the Fire Brigades Act, 1925 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the application of any Borough Council, declare the district within the jurisdiction of such Borough Council to be a fire district under the said Act:

And whereas an application has been made by the Morrinsville Borough Council, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, and it appears expedient to grant the

said application:

said application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the Borough of Morrinsville to be a fire district under the said Act, as on and from the twentieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

A W MILLIGAN

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1935/69/1.)

Recreation Reserves in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Waitarere Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waitarere Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 12 (area, 1 acre 1 rood 15-6 perches) and Lot 13 (area, 3 roods 13-9 perches) on D.P. 10678, Town of Waitarere Extension No. 4, Block III, Moutere Survey District. As the same are delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 1/963A, deposited in the Head Office, Lands and Survey Department, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/963.)

Recreation Reserves in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be